* Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1

986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrators' progress report

Name of Company

Castiebeck Group Limited

Company number

04450369

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

(full name of court)

Court case number

1622 of 2013

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Joseph P Mclean
address(es} of Grant Thornton UK LLP

adminmistrator(s} Earl Grey House

75-85 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF

Daniel Smith David J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsubry Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pericd

From To
{b) Insert date (b) 22 July 2014 (b) 21 January 2015
Signed —t
Joint Adrhinistrator
Dated [9-2-1S

Contact Detaills

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you aive

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House

75-85 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF

T 0191 261 2631

wil

DX Number

DX Exchange

A

20/02/2015 #301
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3U2 DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o Grant Thornton .

12

13

Qur Ref JMcL/PWS/SB/C01678/PF7

Your Ref
To the Creditots
Advisory
Grant Thomton UK LLP
75 - 85 Grey Street
201 Newcaslle upon Tyne
19 February 2015 Net oeF
T +44{0)191 261 2631
Dear Strs F +44 {0)191 261 4994
www grant-thomton co uk

CB Care Limited

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited

Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited

Castiebeck Property Holdings Limited

Castlebeck Group Limited

All in Administration (together 'the Group')

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Nos 1621, 1618, 1619, 1620 and 1622 of 2013

Introduction

Following the appomtment of my partners, Dantel Smuth, David ] Duncldey, and I, as Jomnt
Admmustrators of the Group by the directors on 5 Match 2013, I now report on the progress
of the Admintstrations to 21 January 2015 and attach

e Appendix A Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
penod from 22 July 2014 to 21 Jaouary 2015 and also for the whole Administrations to
date

* Appendix B astatement of the remuneration charged by the Joint Admumistrators in the
pettod 22 July 2014 to 21 January 2015 and a statement of expenses incurred m the pertod

e Appendix C an analysis of our firm's ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

* Appendix D an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
request additional information from the Administrator (Rule 2 484)

e Appendix E an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the Admustrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Dantel Smuth and Dawid J Dunckley are authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Assocation and I am anthorsed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland to
act as msolvency practitioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Joint Administrators ate to be exercised by any or all of them.

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomton UK LLP Is a Emitad fabilty partnership rogietered In England end Wrolas: No 0C307742, Reglstered offica Grand Themion House Melton Street, Euston Square [ ondon NW{ 26P

A list of mambers s avallable from our registerad cffice  Grant Thomilon UK LLP is euthorised and tagulated by the Finandlal Candust Authority

Grant Thornton UK LLP is & member firm of Grant Thomton Intarnaticnal Lid {GTIL} GTIL and the member frms are not & werldwide parinership. Bavices ars delivared by the member frma. GTIL and
Ks member fimne are not agents of ond do notohligala one ancther end are not Eabie for one anoter's acts or omissions A st of personnat permftied by Grant Thomiton & accepl appointmants as
Insolvency practioners and of thelr respactive authorising bodies may be nspeciad al the abova address. Pleasa san www grantthomian.co uk for frther dotails.



42

43

44

45

Statutory information
The Group's statutory detasls are as follows

Registered number

CB Cate Limuted ("CB Care") 05843078
Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited ("Teesdale”} 02050483
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited ("CBCH") 03540515
Casdebeck Property Holdings Lumuted ("CBPH") 05887272
Castlebeck Group Lumited ("CBG) 04450369

Registered office c/o Gtant Thormton UK LLP
4 Hardman Scquare
Sptnmingfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Pre-appointment expenses

In our proposals dated 26 April 2013 we advised that tume costs of £36,500 had been
incurred with the view to the Group entering Admirustration and the planning of the
Administrations to ensure that the care to patients and residents would not be interrupted
These tume costs were discussed with the secured creditors and on 18 December 2013 we
obtained approval for the payment of these time costs

Progress report

"The objecttve of the Adminustrations, as set out n the Jomnt Adminstrators' proposals dated
26 Aprl 2013, was to pursue the objective of realising assets for the benefit of the secured
creditors

Out strategy for achieving these objectives was to continue to manage the business of the
Group for so long as we believed 1t appropuiate 1n attempting the more advantageous
realisation of assets

As advised 1n our proposals CB Care, CBCH and CBG are intermecdiate holding companies
and do not trade

Assets

Property portfolio

As advised 1n our report dated 4 October 2013, the business and assets of the Group were
sold to Danshell Healthcare Limited (Danshell) on 3 September 2013 In addition to the
sales proceeds, deferred consideration of £250,000 was due within three months of
completion and further consideration of between £250,000 and £1 million was due within 16
months of completion depending on the occupancy levels at one of the homes

As previously noted the first payment of deferred consideration of £250,000 was recetved 1n
the period to 21 July 2014 The final payment fell due on 3 January 2015 We have been
advised by Danshell that only the lower amount of £250,000 1s due but at present this
amount remains unpaid We temain in regular contact with Danshell in relation to the
payment of this final element of the consideration




46

47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

Book debts
At the date of our appomtment Teesdale had book debts of £561,000 To date £514,132 has

been collected The remaming book debts continue to be subject to collectzon activity by the
Admirustrators but further realisations are constdered unlikely

We have also 1dentified that the Group may be able to obtamn 2 VAT refund on part of the
VAT meurred during the period January 1993 to March 2002 (referred to as a Iungcerest VAT
refund) We have reviewed the Group’s portfolio and there are four homes for which a
possible refund could be obtained We remain 1n negottations wath the Local Authonties
(which have to recognise the output VAT) and HMRC on this matter, but now beheve that
any refund recerved will be in the order of £40,000

Sale of tax losses
During the period the sale of tax losses, which were held in CB Care Limited, was completed

to Mental Health Care (U K ) Lunited for £75,000

Prescnbed Part
Due to the expected quantum of trading losses, which has been funded with the apreement of

the secured creditors from fixed charge realisations, 1t 1s not anticipated that there will be any
return to the unsecured creditors in any of the Group companies by virtue of the Prescribed
Part payment

Liabiities
Secured creditors
As previously advised the whole Group provided security to the Group's lenders

The directors' statement of affairs indicate a debt due to the Lenders at the date of
appomtment of £217 mulhion There 15, therefore, no prospect of the Lenders being repaid in
full

To date £20,500,000 mullton has been paid to the Lenders on account (under their fixed
charge security)

Preferential creditors

As previously advised, as part of the sale process all 835 members of Teesdale staff
transferred under TUPE regulations to Danshell There are, therefore, no preferential
creditor clatms in this regard However, we are aware that there are a number of
Employment Tribunal cases which may result in preferential clatms being recetved These
cases are ongoing and, due to the level of trading losses, the claimants have been advised that
there 1s no prospect of a dividend to preferential creditors 1 this matter

Unsecured creditors
As advised above, no Prescribed Part payment to the unsecured creditors in any of the Group

compantes 18 currently anticspated There wall, therefore, be no dividend available to be patd
to any unsecured creditots within the Group




415

52

53

54

55

56

Other matters

There remain 15 msurance claims against the Group, which relate hoth prior to our
appointment, and during the Administrations  These claims inclade some sensitive 1ssues but
in the main we are content for them to be processed by mnsurers, with assistance being
provided as required In addition, the position in relation to the Winterboutne View mattet
has sull not been resolved fully

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Ordinanly the legislation provides that the creditors' commuttee, 1f appointed, should
determine the basts of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, and if no committee 1s
appomted, a resolution of creditors 1s required In these Administrations, however, as no
commuttee was appounted and, as we are of the opiruon that there will be no funds available
for the unsecured creditors, responsibility for the agreement of the Joint Adnunistrators'
remuneratton and expenses falls upon the secured creditors That 15 because 1t 1s this class of
creditor that ultimately will bear these costs

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix C a
summary of the Administrators' ttme costs to 21 January 2015 by grade of staff and type of
work This shows total time costs as follows

Company Time costs to date
£
CB Care Limited 128,454 00
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited 18,988 25
Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) mited 2,207,654 70
Castlebeck Group Limited 81,295 75
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited 25,653 75
Total 2,462,046 45

I can advise that Administrators' remuneration of £200,000 has been taken 1n the pertod as
indicated 1 Appendix A

Time costs of £66,794 incurred 1n the peniod but not drawn to date are disclosed 1n
Appendix B

In addition to our firm's time costs relating to the Administrattons, £220,000 (plus VAT) was
due to Grant Thomton UK LLP Corporate Finance in relation to its contingency
comimussion fee on the sale of the business and assets This has also been approved by the

secured creditors and paid

Background information regarding the fees of Admimstrators can be found at

www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees’) Alternatively, we will supply this mformation by post on request “l'ime 15
charged 1n 6 minute units




Other expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

Details of other expenses mncurred 1n the period to 21 January 2015 are disclosed at Appendix
B You will note that these prnmanly relate to legal fees and consultancy fees relating to
employment tribunal matters

I trust that the above will be of assistance to you but should you require any clanfication
please contact my colleague Philip Stephenson (' 0191 203 7791)

Yours fathfully

for and on behalf of

CB Care Limited

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limuted
Castlebeck Group Limuted

V1.

Joseph P McLean
Joint Admunistrator

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by IDaniel Sruth,
Dawnd ] Dunckley and Joseph P McLean, appointed as Joint Admimstrators on
5 March 2013

Enc




A Abstract of the Admunistrators' recetpts and payments

Castlebeck Care {Teesdale) Limied - In Administration
Receipts and payments account as at 21 January 2015

Appendix A

Stdemeni of afisks / £ FAxed Chame F £ Aoating Chage { £ Toad !
RECEIPTS
Realisations
Freshold praperfes 18,825 00 10.202,159 10,302,195
Gaodwill Inisbactid property 13,468,164 13,458,161
Chatinls 140,000 7303 447 37y
Siock - 15000 15,0001
Mobr vehicles 140 000 kibX:cil 312,831
Botk Dabls 505000 514,132 514,13
Cther 200 454 454
Trading . -
Sales - 14,200,626 14200521
Cash at Bank 100,000 100
Bank lniarest 7473 T4
Rosident Mones 16,19 136,1
Surdrfes - 16,332 18,
Loan from Flxad account - 3,650,000 3,650,000
19,639 000 23,767 833 19392547 43,150 780
PAYMENTS
Trading
Purchases %, 102
Subgciplons - 13,941
CeniResldent Contibuton 783
Rants 63,200
Cotncll Tax & Ratas 0,40
Heat & Light - 26131
Accommodation & Travel - 62,199
Talephona . 67 846
Emplyment Agencias - 1,510,873
nswace - BEI3
In¥ Am management ! Professiond Feas 1,224,304
Bank charges f interost 18530
Training 155,379
Rental sase/HP Payments ™
Rantal ko CBPH - 1,080,000
IT Sarvices & Support - 100,959
Repare & Manlanance - 6,537
Poty Cash - 98,125
Proparty Expenses - o7 ]
Vehicle Runnng Cosls B4 T24
|Rasident Actviies 16,752
Statonery 3050
Pactages 7,368
PAYE/N - 250,602
Net Wages - 742,08
Other Payroll Deducions - 7,685
Licansas - 1,738
Pra Apponimant Trading Costs - 607,442
Surdry Trading Costs - BT
Trading Cotts (Ta Be Redlocatnd) - J
Trading Creddors (To Ba Resllecatsd) - i
Laan b Floatng account 3,650 000 3,650,000
Other -
Joinl Administraiors Faex 2460023 2,450,073
Joind Admrisraiors’ Expensas - 31,445 31,444
Grant Themion UK LLP CF 14 - 220,214
Agenls Fees - 1025 7025
Legal Fans 179,274 356,968 536,247
Agent on behatf of he Landers 16,252,675 . 18,252,675
Staubry Adverising - 254 254
Snrage costs - 4790 4,790
VAT Irscoverable 571,802 697,120 1268023
23,334 088 1891 657 42,325,955
Balances 433,745 401080 834 25|
Notes Sales inciudes recepts of £87 000 which ar overpayments from the fundirg party




Appendix A

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited - In Administration
Receipts and payments account 22 July 2014 to 21 January 2015

Statement of affairs / £ Fixed Chage / £ Floating Charge / £ Tokt/ £

RECEIPTS
Realisations
Freghoid properfies 18,825,000 - - -
Goodwill / ntellectual property - - - -
Chatiels 140,000 - - -
Stack - - - -
Mator vehicles 140,000 - - -
Book Debls 508,000 - - -
Cther 28 000 - 454 454
Trading - -
Sales - (59,838) (59,838)
Cash at Bank - .
Bank Inferest r 1,552 15852
Resident Mon:es - (15 151) (15.151)
Sundries - - -
Loan from Fred account - .
19,639,000 1852 (74535) (72.983)

PAYMENTS
Trading
Purchases - - -
Subscnptons - - -
Clrent/Resident Contrnbuion - - -
Rents - - -
Coungil Tax & Rates - -
Heat & Light - (4,7385) (4,735)
Accommodaton & Travel - .
Telephone - {1,740) (1,740)
Employment Agencies - 855 555
Insurance - 104,675 104,675
Intarnm managemant/ Proessicnal Fees - 26,512 26,512
Bank changes / inferest - {161) (181)
Tramning - 225 225
Rental'Lease/HP Payments - -
Rental o CHPH - -
IT Servicas & Support -
Repairs & Maintenance - 1,880 1,880
Pelty Cash - - -
Property Expenses - 150 150
Vehicla Running Cos’s - - -
Resident Acliv ifies - - -
Stabonery - - -
Postages - - -
PAYEIN| - . -
et Wages - (98) (98}
Other Payroll Deduchons - - -
Licenses - - -
Pre Appointment Trading Costs - 478 476
Sundry Trading Costs - - -
Trading Cos’s {To Be Reallocated) - - -
Trading Creditors {Te Be Reallocated) - - -
Loan to Floafing account - - -
Other - -
Joint Adminiskaors’ Fees 200,000 - 200,000
Jont Adminiskawrs' Ex panses - 15,166 15,166
Grant Thomton UK LLP GF - - -
Agenfs Fees - - -
Eegal Fees - 17,675 17,679
Agent on behalf of he Lenders 500,000 - 500,000
Staliory Advertsing - - -
Strage costs - 1,410 1,410
VAT Irecoverable 40 000 7,34 47 341
740 000 169,333 909,333
Balances (738,448) (243,868) {982,315)

Notes The reduction of sales follows the refund of overpayments



Appendix A

Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited - In Administrabon
Receipts and payments account as at 21 January 2015

22 July 2014 © 24 January 2015 As gt 21 Januay 2015
Staement of ataks / £| Fired Charge / £ Fleatng Charge / £ Tola)/£| Fixed Chage/£  Floafing Chargs / £ Towl/ £
RECEPTS
Realisations
Freehold properies 7 600,000 - - - 2 200,480 . 2,200,420
Chatiels 20 000| - . - 32,635 32,635
Rental income - - - 1,080,000 - 1 080,000
Bank inferest 74 - 632 1137 - 1137
- EETL 32635 3,314,262
PAYMENTS
Corporaton tax - a2 - 82 82,
Agent bx he secured crediiors - 3000 000 - 3,000,000;
82 [7] 000,000 82 3 000 082
Bafances 692 {82} 51_0i 1,627 32,353 314,180
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited - In Admunistration
Receipts and payments account as at 21 January 2015
22 July 2014 b 21 Jenuery 2015 As at 21 Jenuary 2015
Statement of effaks / £} Fixed Charge / £ Floatng Chage / £ Tota! / £} FixedCharge /£  Flogling Charge / £ Totad ! £}
RECEPTS
Reatlaations
Freehold properfas - - - 1,247,311 1,247,311
Bark intrast - - - 14 14
- - 1247 325 1,247,325
PAYMENTS
Ageit for he secursd credipes. - 1,247,325 - 1 247 325
- 1,247,325 - 1,247 325
Balances |
CB Care Limited - In Admimstration
Receipts and payments account as at 21 January 2015
22 July 2014 o 21 January 2015 As at 21 Januay 2015
Stament of airs / £ Fixed Chage / £ Flozing Chage / £ Tewal/E| FixedChage /£  Flogling Charge / £ Totall £
RECEIFTS
Reallsations
Sale of tax bszas - - 74,647 T4 647 B 74,647 74647
Bank interest 180 160 160 160
74,607 74,807 74 807 74,507
PAYMENTS
Agent fx he secured cradilors - - - -
Balznces 74,807 74,807 74,807 74,807




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrators in the period (net of
irrecoverable VAT)

Charged/mcurted Cumulative | Of which paid
in pertod | charged/incurred to 21/01/2015
22/07/2014 to to 21/01/2015
21/01/2015
£'000 £'000 £1000
Trading expenses
Joint Admunistrators’ fees
Time costs 67 2,462 2,460
Expenses 15 31 31
Professional fees
Piele Consulung - 46 46
KPMG - 18 18
Des Winchester 1 6 -
S Browell 3 3 3
Legal fees
Denton UKMEA LLP 18 334 333
Brodies LIP - 10 10
Bond Dickinson LILP - 98 98
Radcliffes Le Brasseur - 48 47
Burmness Paull & - 17 17
Williamson LLP
Agents/valuers
GVA - 7 7
Insurance 105 399 399




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information s provided 1 connection with the Admimsstrators’ remuneration
and disbursements m accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detais of the hourly charge-cut rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretartes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charped to the case for the tume they work on 1t

From

5 March 2013
£
Partners up to 655
Managets up to 455
Admimstrators up to 320
Assistants and support staff up to 275

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charped at standard rates used from
tune to tine by Grant Thornton UK LLP

10




Ll

lf.l:] _ - U m —_— —
Z9 66F |52 66218 s974 005L2 1058 1 |_§, oy Sbet oo rola et 00 559 |82 gep'LS 5L 8 el
BLERME o oSl Jewlbr toveia  ge¥t K9P L L) NS 1.
0559 woera 009 " 00559 00Br0 wg Bujpes)
R e _ - ——— e — -— “ —— ——— ; T - - e e Tl e S ST A —
BB EES A s 00S/Z 05189 052 ] 003 et _Bm SIIS5Y 10 UONIES|[BaY
- - - - (i = - ) = - —— -
cLity el 234 052 73] 4 052H 50l 14 i suogefigsaau|
' - T T i
L | | . | popad snyeiy
! ; - 1 —
: | ‘ soypary
- T - ' - - T TTTr T - et e e
ev\ar SLBGYS0 12698 oSz KEED & KBTI 05 203l wle osss ozsvey o' PUE UOgERSULIDY
_ v v I T 1
aEyApH Bay 3 sH aEyAMH By '3 jsH [aedAM By 3 _isH e A By 3 sH |
LTY ~ _Jjmg poddngpomEnsupupy sobieueyy ey I lm
suonoesues [y pousad uonoesuel|
SISATYNY 1S0D 3WIL 6 dIS - 089L0Z0ED - vonensILPY uj - pajiwy dnous yaaqapsed
£9 /8¢ |osvg9'202'c Imwlm vas __|oosiz BF@M.GIO.FI_@FS.M! | Isz060'c0z _leg 2991 _  [oo'sss lozssg'asy  iwsu68 k(=0
] ' {
B | - S
e51EC el A 0052 SLESaL S0LesE [y WOEWE  lZter 00 959 [re)ece}e A nae Bujpes),
: ' T \ l
e S v 002 et l!q@@ @By ey #€®w | jowss TS EAB@: SIASEY L UOES|IEa
oy wHes _@m. __ jouz ._mhmm_v ®a oy 0L _TBh 0559 ows 0L suogeBpsaau
- - - - -7 { - STt T I |
o -il_m: o e I _ : poued smeiH
. . f : .
"le=s UGS v 0052 Tz 113 oSy WL i 00559 COGESE w0y sXjipasy
; - —- j - s — ; njuLed
redead 0 vea'Ral okl o0z 4= A} ey ety 00 KEIAY a5 0%59 SPERvLs 6w PUE UONEASIURLPY'
s He e T B
gy ApH Bay |3 I8H oy Apy Bay iy sy _|meu A Bav |3 iSH _{oed A Bay |3 isH M
) ; (LT B yEis poddnguorens| ULy e JaBietrey _ daupeg . :

9 xipuaddy

suotoesuRy ly  pousd uaidesuRI]

SISATYNY LS00 JMIL 6 dIS - 829102080 - WWPY Ul - pajilur (a{epsaal) aieq y2aqapses



43

% oy e lawe _ lwez  jswew me ___lsozes lova's  wesm _ _looess T T Y
ooy g =€ _ | . oy Zyl o4 B m R |.m=_uE._.m
o5 e/t WAk Tﬁ ovszz ooz oo ooy ems 28 _joes aw _ _'w | sessypuogesyoy;
oy wmsz | we oz wwr @ fow ez ws L _ nﬁ_ﬁmuﬂE_m
SR S T R e * _____pound s

boszy ey fan L _ ey | g@ns sW _ . sy
wor,_wwem_wwe ez wmu__ss | pw  umw kw | owm woms _ _ mw _ _ | pwwmmsumey
oy ApH Bay (3 T_._- _|oe A Bay (3 . ,._mf oAy By 3 JSH _ |emdy By 3 Hﬁ: i !
S ) S _Has poddnspoensiumpy sabevey ) sued I

sUonoesuB [fy pouad uoioesuel)
SISATYNY LSOD JNIL 6 dIS - £891L0Z0£D - UOKRASILIWPY U] - papIw aJe) g9

- —— eAe— T T T e om e e - - - - T — - = = = bt
ZeolE |52 e59'sZ |4 g9 00522 sz sor'a Wy 75 60 |oo 260'e lag 2 00559 josza'n los & el
: ]
o i ) ! m:_uﬂ._._
| ) — -I-II.I.:_-!:$ 055 o UORES|EaY'
i }
sz o 4 oSz Ty ) -4 " suogeBRsA
' _ 1
. ad smeH
S _ - — L L T —— N . H
o ﬁ o L ) ] SIOypaIy
; e T — - | bujuverd
WE WER 4@%«1. _ fpouz GHEd  mw  fmEw 00 _s . e @ %Y PUB LONEASIUMIDY.
aey Ay Bay |3 ] T R _nt |omy A Bay 3 lsH ag ApH Bay |3 T&- |
—— e L | sesjoddnguoegswupy | .. Jobeuey oL ) Jouped I

suonoesuel] [y pouad Lonoesuel],
SISATYNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS - L891L0Z0ED - WPY uf - papun sbuipjoy Auadold ¥23qapses

2 xipuaddy



€l

—— o R e i Tl - ——— —

- |
teese ,,w.mlmwm.a‘ ey 00 522 100 £05°8 126 0f 0L 1% |05v98°Z g 00 559 164 089'L |s9u g0l
‘l]_|4|.|» - - = - — - = - T T T TT T e e - A I e S i |
hss) oowesl e ! _ os 056! o Buipesy
) ! 1 !
! ! i ! S}aSSY J0 UORESIRIY
- ——— e ———— v e — - — — =
S i o _mmd sz BB % _jowy 4L - e __ suopeBgseau|
| W \ \ pouad smeH
_— i) v D e e e 1 - 0
S B A i L i e : SYIpRIY
! 7 B ! 7 T DUILUE|Y
ez STES'T o 0052 IEr's 9E 9 eop Z6erl 5% g 5,505 [e2k:] puz LogeOS|ULIPY
o A Bay (3 jam @ed A Bay (3 isH e ABH By 3 I5H ol A Bay 3 |sm o
- ... FRL R .. Mespoddngqensuwpy | robeuey . | deumied - A

suopoesuest |y pouad uondesues]
SISATVNY LSO 3INIL 6 dIS - 6£910Z0ED - SIUIWpyY Ul — pajiw sBUIploy alep yoag3Isen

2 Xipuaddy



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional
mformation from the administrator

Rule Z 48A

1)

&)

3

&

If

{a)  withuin 21 days of receipt of a progtress repott under Rule 247 -
() asecured creditor, or
{) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1 value of the

unsecured creditors (includmg the credstor in question), or

(b)  wath the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured credutor
makes a request 1 wrtng to the admimstrator for further mformation about
remuneration ot expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set outin a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1}{db) or (dc), the admmstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admumistrator complies with this paragraph by etther -
()  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admnistrator considers that
(® the tme or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration ot might reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst
any person, ot
(1) the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the coutt wathin 21 days of -

(@)  the giving by the admunstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

14




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

eXCessive

Rule 2 109

ey

(14)

(1B)

&)

3

Q)

®

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors {(including that creditor) or the permisston of
the coutt, may apply to the court for one ot mote of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the admunsstrator,

(b)  the bass fixed for the admumstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(¢  expenses incurred by the admimstrator,

ts ot ate, in all the crcumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recespt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurning of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thunks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingty

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admirustrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the coutt considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admustrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

{d)  an order that some or all of the remunerauon or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

(e)  an order that the adminstrator or the administrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c) may be made only m respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwse, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admuntstration

15



